amounts previously reported in its 2013 first through third quarters Form 10-Qs due to material adjustments necessary to give effect to the consolidation of the
Company’s CLOs. In addition, due to a change related to the accounting for previously deferred incentive income allocations fr om the consolidated Och-Ziff
funds that remained subject to clawback, as well as the presentation of redeemable noncontrolling interests, the Company adjusted the prior period amounts
presented throughout this quarterly report to conform to the current period presentation. See Note 2 to the Company’s consolidated financial statements included
in its Annual Report for additional information.

The tables below present the effect of these adjustments on the affected line items in the Company’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income as
originally reported in the Company’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2013. There were no changes to the previously reported net
cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities  resulting from these adjustments.

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

 (dollars in thousands)
Management fees $ 130,410   $ (1,612 )  $ 128,798
Income of consolidated Och-Ziff funds  38,839   17,453   56,292
General, administrative and other  37,882   ( 9)   37,873
Expenses of consolidated Och-Ziff funds  3,915   11,411   15,326
Change in deferred income of consolidated Och-Ziff funds  (20,658)   20,658   -
Net gains of consolidated Och-Ziff funds  103,126   4,124   107,250
Income taxes  22,392   2,903   25,295
Consolidated and total comprehensive net income  231,788   26,318   258,106

Allocation of Consolidated and Total Comprehensive Net Income
Class A Shareholders $ 26,069  $ 3,966  $ 30,035
Noncontrolling interests  205,719   20,073   225,792
Redeemable noncontrolling interests  -   2,279   2,279
 $ 231,788   $ 26,318   $ 258,106

Earnings Per Class A Share

Basic $ 0.17   $ 0.03   $ 0.20
Diluted $ 0.17   $ 0.03   $ 0.20

31

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This discussion contains forward-looking statements and involves numerous risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to, those described in “Part I—Item
1A. Risk Factors” of our Annual Report. Actual results may differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements. This MD&A should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this quarterly report. An investment in our Class A Shares is not an investment in

[…]

the prior periods to conform to the current period presentation. Specifically, amounts previously reported within the change in deferred income of consolidated
Och-Ziff funds in the statements of comprehensive income (loss) have been reclassified to consolidated net income (loss) allocated to noncontrolling interests
and consolidated net income (loss) allocated to Class A Shareholders. The Company also adjusted the related deferred income of consolidated Och-Ziff funds
liability previously included within other liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets to shareholders’ equity attributable to noncontrolling interests and
shareholders’ deficit attributable to Class A Shareholders.

The tables below present the effect of these corrections, as well as the reclassifications discussed below in “—Reclassifications,” on the affected line
items in the Company’s consolidated balance sheet and statements of comprehensive income (loss) as reported in the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2012.

OCH-ZIFF CAPITAL MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2013

Consolidated Balance Sheet

   December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   (dollars in thousands)
Income and fees receivable  $ 593,504  $ (1,553)  $ 591,951
Deferred income tax assets   920,877   (3,776)   917,101
Assets of consolidated Och-Ziff funds:
Investments, at fair value   1,744,626   1,034,832   2,779,458
Other assets of Och-Ziff funds   38,188   33,108   71,296
Total assets   3,535,065   1,062,611   4,597,676

Due to related parties   741,773   (7)   741,766
Other liabilities   119,529   (78,994)   40,535
Liabilities of consolidated Och-Ziff funds:
Notes payable of consolidated CLOs, at fair value   -   1,061,545   1,061,545
Other liabilities of Och-Ziff funds   3,538   8,470   12,008
Total liabilities   1,686,481   991,014   2,677,495

Redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   8,692   8,692

Paid-in capital   2,900,109   138   2,900,247
Appropriated retained earnings (deficit)   -   (3,627)   (3,627)
Accumulated deficit   (3,150,644)   5,103   (3,145,541)
Shareholders’ deficit attributable to Class A Shareholders   (250,535)   1,614   (248,921)
Shareholders’ equity attributable to noncontrolling interests   2,099,119   61,291   2,160,410
Total shareholders’ equity   1,848,584   62,905   1,911,489
Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests and shareholders’ equity   3,535,065   1,062,611   4,597,676

OCH-ZIFF CAPITAL MANAGEMENT GROUP LLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2013

Consolidated Statements of Operations

   Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   (dollars in thousands)
Management fees  $ 505,948  $ (1,553)  $ 504,395
Income of consolidated Och-Ziff funds   108,684   16,758   125,442
General, administrative and other   116,880   (7)   116,873
Expenses of consolidated Och-Ziff funds   10,440   20,869   31,309
Change in deferred income of consolidated Och-Ziff funds   (52,256)   52,256   -
Net gains of consolidated Och-Ziff funds   215,081   (2,371)   212,710
Income taxes   79,085   3,776   82,861
Consolidated net loss   (624,006)   40,452   (583,554)
Total comprehensive loss   (623,777)   40,452   (583,325)

Allocation of Consolidated Net Income (Loss)
Class A Shareholders   (315,826)   5,103   (310,723)
Noncontrolling interests   (308,180)   33,657   (274,523)
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   1,692   1,692

Allocation of Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Class A Shareholders   (315,777)   5,103   (310,674)
Noncontrolling interests   (308,000)   33,657   (274,343)
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   1,692   1,692

Earnings (Loss) Per Class A Share
Basic  $ (2.21)  $ 0.04  $ (2.17)
Diluted  $ (2.21)  $ 0.04  $ (2.17)

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   (dollars in thousands)
Change in deferred income of consolidated Och-Ziff funds  $ (7,117)  $ 7,117  $ -
Consolidated net loss   (1,470,805)   7,117   (1,463,688)
Total comprehensive loss   (1,470,800)   7,117   (1,463,683)
Allocation of consolidated net loss to noncontrolling interests   (1,051,815)   7,117   (1,044,698)
Allocation of total comprehensive loss to noncontrolling interests   (1,051,811)   7,117   (1,044,694)

Reclassifications

The Company consolidates a credit hedge fund that allows fund investors to redeem their interests upon the expiration of a lockup period. These
amounts were deemed immaterial for separate presentation as redeemable noncontrolling interests in 2012, and therefore were included within noncontrolling
interests in the consolidated balance sheets and statements of comprehensive income (loss). Due to growth in this consolidated fund in 2013, the Company
started to report these amounts separately in the consolidated balance sheets and statements of comprehensive income (loss). As a result, the Company has